transferred from the Council, and the Council undertook to guarantee the funding shortfall, if any, accrued in relation to pension benefits up to the day that the
transfer occurred.

The actuaries Hymans Robertson’s have for the first time produced two separate reports to split this Defined Benefit Obligation between the Lambeth Living
transferees and new entrants. As such this has enabled the authority to report the liability within its Statement of Accounts for the very first time (Please refer to
Note 38). Previously this guarantee was disclosed by way note only.

As a result the 1 April 2011 opening balances were restated for the Net Pensions Liability and the Pensions Reserve within the Balance Sheet. The corresponding
2011-12 balances have taken into account the impact on the Council of staff transferred over to Lambeth Living.

The IAS 19 report produced by the actuary for Lambeth Living shows the value of this guarantee to be no more than £4.8m as at 31 March 2012 (£4.1m as at 31

March 2011 and £14.4m as at 31 March 2010).

Effect on Opening Balance Sheet   1 April 2011
As Restated 31

March 2011
Restatement

As previously
stated 31 March

2011

As Restated 31
March 2010

Restatement
As previously

stated 31 March
2010

   £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Other Long Term Liabilities

   Net Pensions Liability (480,904) (4,138) (476,766) (760,273) (14,380) (745,893)

Unusable Reserves

   Pensions Reserve 480,904 4,138 476,766 760,273 14,380 745,893

2010/11 Original

Adjustments
Made 2010/11 Restated

  Gross Expenditure Gross Income
Net

Expenditure   Net Expenditure

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Local authority housing (HRA) – revaluation losses on dwellings 337,015 0 337,015 0 337,015

Local authority housing (HRA) - other 139,604 (152,770) (13,166) (3,592) (16,758)

COST OF SERVICES 476,619 (152,770) 323,849 (3,592) 320,257

Pensions interest costs and expected return on pensions assets   21,932 129 22,061

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure   21,932 129 22,061

Other Comprehensive Income   (136,419) 6,777 (129,642)

 56

3c) Heritage Assets: Change in accounting policy required by the code of practice for local authority
accounting

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2011/12 introduced a change to the

treatment in accounting for heritage assets held by the Authority. As set out in our accounting policies note, the

Authority must now carry heritage assets held in the balance sheet at valuation, however, where it is not possible to

provide a reliable valuation the Code permits the asset to be carried at historical cost. The Authority’s accounting

policies for recognition and measurement of heritage assets are set out in the accounting policies note on page 5